
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 16 September 2019

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Andy Boddington
David Evans
Simon Harris
Nick Hignett
Richard Huffer
Cecilia Motley
Tony Parsons
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Tina Woodward

Roger Evans
Nigel Hartin
Christian Lea
Elliott Lynch
Dan Morris
Kevin Pardy
William Parr
Kevin Turley
Claire Wild
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

4 Minutes 

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 28 August 
2019.  TO FOLLOW

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 
pm on Friday, 20 September 2019.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

7 Cartway Cottage, Woodbank, Abdon, Craven Arms, Shropshire (18/00027/FUL) 
(Pages 1 - 10)

Erection of detached garage and formation of turning area.

8 Proposed Dwelling To The East Of Corfton, Shropshire (18/03863/OUT) (Pages 11 - 
30)

Outline application for the erection of detached cottage and garage to include means of 
access.

9 Proposed Commercial Development Land To The North Of Bishops Castle 
Business Park, Bishops Castle, Shropshire (19/02268/FUL) (Pages 31 - 48)

Erection of four industrial units; formation of estate road and parking areas with planting 
scheme.

10 St Mary's Church, Bridgnorth (19/02793/FUL) (Pages 49 - 72)

11 Park Farm, Angel Lane, Farden, Ludlow, Shropshire (19/03195/FUL) (Pages 73 - 84)



Erection of two storey and single storey extensions and improvements to existing 
farmhouse.

12 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 85 - 118)

13 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 22 October 2019, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.





Committee and date

South Planning Committee

24 September 2019

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/00027/FUL Parish: Abdon And Heath 

Proposal: Erection of detached garage and formation of turning area

Site Address: Cartway Cottage Woodbank Abdon Craven Arms Shropshire

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Graham

Case Officer: Trystan Williams email: planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 358873 - 285342

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation: Grant permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 24 September 2019 18-00027-FUL Cartway Cottage Abdon

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission to erect a domestic outbuilding on 

land adjacent to, but outside the curtilage of, the above dwelling house. It would 
comprise a three-bay garage with a stone façade and planted ‘green’ roof, cut into 
higher ground at the rear, and with open-sided, oak-framed lean-to storage areas at 
either end. Amended plans show:
 the main roof gently graded rather than flat so as to continue the slope of the 

hillside behind; 
 a slightly lower front parapet; 
 the pitch of the lean-to roofs lowered correspondingly and covered in dark 

green/grey standing seam metal sheeting rather than plain clay tiles; 
 a tree-planted bund to be formed around a turning area in front the building; and
 the remainder of the land parcel omitted from the site boundaries.  

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The property enjoys a remote location on the western slopes of Brown Clee in the 

Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), with access via a steep 
unmade track off a minor road north of Cockshutford. The house itself is a traditional 
stone cottage nestled in a wooded hollow. However the outbuilding would stand 
elevated on a steeply sloping paddock to the north, alongside a driveway off the 
aforementioned track, and where a roughly level parking/turning area has previously 
been carved out of the hillside. The surrounding countryside has a very loose scatter 
of further dwellings and farm buildings (including ‘Highcroft’ 100 metres to the 
northeast), but is primarily open pastureland, scrub and moorland, including Clee 
Liberty common beyond Cartway Cottage. There are extensive views southwest 
down the Corvedale, over the scheduled ancient monument of ‘Nordy Bank’ Iron Age 
hill fort. 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s adopted ‘Scheme of Delegation’, the application is 

referred to the planning committee because the officer recommendation of approval 
is contrary to an objection from the Parish Council, and moreover Shropshire 
Council’s Local Member and the chairman and vice chair of its planning committ
[...]
ilst the 
area in question is level and already used for domestic parking and turning. By 
contrast space within the curtilage itself, and the stretch of driveway down to it, are 
severely constrained by the topography, and an outbuilding there would likely be 
inaccessible in poor weather and to larger vehicles such as an oil tanker. Meanwhile 
the land apparently offered by the neighbour is not available to the applicant at 
present, and the Council must determine the proposal before it. The building’s use 
solely for ancillary domestic purposes could be reinforced by condition, whilst the fact 
that the site outline now excludes the remainder of the paddock removes any 
possibility of further structures or domestic paraphernalia being established without 
formal approval.  

6.2 Scale, design and impact on landscape/historic environment
6.2.1 The SPD expects domestic additions to be sympathetic to the size, mass, character 

and appearance of the original dwelling and to the local context. Meanwhile the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires great weight to be given to 
conserving landscape and scenic beauty in AONBs, and to conserving the 
significance of designated heritage assets, including any contribution made by their 
setting.

6.2.2 This scheme would undoubtedly have some visual impact given the site’s elevation, 
the openness of the surroundings, the building’s relative isolation and its size. 
Officers can therefore understand the Parish Council’s, objectors’ and Local 
Member’s concerns, and have in fact made repeated attempts to secure 
amendments. Whilst the proposed siting, and indeed the building’s scale and form, 
remain fundamentally unchanged, the tree-planted bund and sloping grass roof now 
shown would serve to blend the development into the natural contours, and to filter 
if not entirely screen it in longer-distance views. Except at very close range it would 
not protrude above the skyline, and moreover there would be some visua
[...]
decision being made.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

3.1 The Parish Council raise views contrary to officer recommendation. This case has 
been discussed with the Local Member and the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee where it was determined that due to its sensitive 
location of the site the application requires consideration at planning committee. 

4.0 Community Representations

4.1 Consultee Comments

Note: As mentioned above during the process of this application the 
applicants agent submitted amended plans, as such a full re-consultation 
was carried out. The consultee comments set out below include both the 
original comments received and any comments to the amended plans where 
they differ to the original comments. 
 

4.1.1 Diddlebury Parish Council - 09/08/2019 - Response to amended site and block 
plans: Objection:



Planning Committee – 24 September 2019 18-03863-OUT Land East of Corfton

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Diddlebury Parish Council has considered this amended application.  The Parish 
Council does not support this application, and objects to it, for the following 
reasons:- 

1. Whilst acknowledging that Highways on 01.08.19 supported the revised 
siting of the access drive on improved safety grounds (see 30/10/18 
Highways comments on safety) it still does not meet DPC’s original 
objection, namely that it will involve the destruction of part of the hedge of 
the ancient hollow way serving Corfton Bache.

2. The other objections the parish council raised in its response of 30th September 
2018 still remain, namely:

•The development has no local support
•The proposed local open market planning applications far exceed the 
original SAMDev/Place Plan criteria for Corfton of 1 – 5 new dwellings 
(unilaterally increased to 10 by Shropshire Council) and now stands at 16 
houses approved by planning applications.

3.Since DPC’s initial response of 30th September 2018 DPC was asked at a 
meeting on 24th October 2018 to consider a Petition produced by 75% of the 
Corfton residents in which they ask that no more housing, other than affordable 
housing, be sanctioned in Corfton. 

At DPC’s meeting on 23rd January 2019 a motion was unanimously passed that 
DPC will formally request that Corfton is withdrawn from the Community Cluster 
and becomes Open Countryside for planning purposes; that DPC will not support 
further applications for new housing in Corfton and that DPC will submit a response 
to the SC Local Plan Review - Preferred Sites Consultation which reflects this 
decision.

Diddlebury Parish Council – Response on original plans: Objection: 

Diddlebury Parish Council considered this application at its meeting last night.

In reaching its decision on this application, the parish councillors took into account   
the contents and nature of the twelve varied objections to this application in the 
public comments section of the portal, (one of which was neutral), and the 
comments of the various statutory bodies. 

After carefully weighing all the views and evidence, the parish council voted, by a 
majority, to object to this application for the following reasons:

 There is no local support for this development
 The amount of open market development agreed in the Parish Plan 

for Corfton has already been considerably exceeded
 The proposed access to the development is considered to be 

potentially dangerous and would involve irrevocable destruction to 
part of the wall and hedge of the ancient hollow way serving the 
Corfton Bache community.



Planning Committee – 24 September 2019 18-03863-OUT Land East of Corfton

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

4.1.2 SUDS: Re-consultation Comments: Recommend condition regarding surface and 
foul water drainage and informatives regarding sustainable drainage systems.

SUDS: Original comments: Recommend informative regarding design of 
sustainable drainage systems.

4.1.3 Shropshire Hills AONB: Standing adv
[...]
permission for 2 houses.
- The scheme is neither a conversion or infilling as required by the SAMDev 

policy.
- This scheme opens the ‘flood gates’ for more properties all over the field. 
- The site is AONB, it should be protected for the benefit for future 

generations.
- A previous applications for a similar scheme with comparable access was 



Planning Committee – 24 September 2019 18-03863-OUT Land East of Corfton

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

objected to by the Shropshire Hills AONB in April 2010 – These reasons are 
still valid. 

- Access – Why can’t the existing access to the field not be used?
- The new access would mean demolishing a large section of wall (around 

27m at least would need removing), bank and several trees.
- Harm to an historic hollow way to Diddlebury Common.
- Highways Safety – The access is on the steepest part of the lane where cars 

speed down. 
- The Junction of this lane with the B4368 is already perilous without adding 

additional traffic.
- The Bridleway which runs up and down Corfton Bache is well used and the 

additional traffic would cause disruption. 
- Loss of wildlife due to removal of hedging and banks.
- Loss of visual aesthetics through removal of wall.
- The drainage does not comply with new build standards and the soakaway 

location appears to drainage into one of the other approved buildings (ref -
16/04550)

- The information provided with this application (albeit outline) is totally 
inadequate on which to base any objective opinion on the dwelling 
proposed. Outline plans, elevations, choice of materials, means of disposal 
of storm and foul water, landscaping proposals, mitigation plan for damage 
to ecology - none of this essential information has been submitted.

- Note that that previous application to convert a barn on the applicants land 
was refused. 

4.2.3 1 comment received:
Request that if permission is granted it includes trees are planted between The Sun 
Inn, its brewery and the proposed
[...]
nt.

6.1.10 On applying the criteria listed in policy MD3.2, it is acknowledged that the scheme if 
permitted would add to the number of permissions granted within the cluster as a 
whole which if all delivered would increase the number of dwellings within Corfton 
above the cluster guideline. Of the 13 permissions identified 1 dwelling has been 
completed (16/04746/FUL) and since the publication of the Five year land supply, it 
appears work has begun on at least three other dwellings (16/04173/REM, 
18/03510/FUL and 18/02934/FUL). Of the remaining planning permissions it should 
be noted that outline planning permission 16/02751/OUT has now expired, with the 
deadline for submission of a reserved matters application having passed. This 
brings the number of outstanding permissions within Corfton itself to 12, although it 
is accepted that should this permission be granted it would take the total figure 



Planning Committee – 24 September 2019 18-03863-OUT Land East of Corfton

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

back to 13 dwellings. 

6.1.11 The development would contribute to the housing stock within the county as a 
whole and contribute to maintaining a five-year supply. It would provide some local
benefit in terms of construction work and additional residents who in turn will spend 
money within the wider local area, albeit it is acknowledge that for small scale 
developments these benefits are small.

6.1.12 Corfton has been identified as an appropriate location for residential development 
and the Local Planning Authority is satisfied that this designated has been made 
taking into account the long term sustainability of the settlement and county as a 
whole.  Granting this permission would add by 1 to the number of dwellings above 
the 10 guideline limit, giving a total of 3 dwellings above the guideline: Such a 
number would not be considered as delivering unsustainable development which 
may result in disproportionate car usage or excessive energy consu
[...]
tion, the majority of 
the original feature would remain thus preserving the non-designated heritage 
asset, with the existing structure remaining dominant.  

6.2.2 External finishes are to match the existing, being natural stone to the walls of the re 
built snug/porch, facing brickwork to the extensions and clay tiles to the roof, both 
of which will match the existing. The demolished bricks are to be cleaned and re 
used to make good where windows have been raised.

6.2.3 Overall the proposed extension is considered to be sympathetic to the size, mass, 
character and appearance of the original dwelling house and would be in 
accordance with the above policies.
  

6.3 Visual impact and landscaping
6.3.1 The application site sits on the western slopes of Clee Hill and within the 

Shropshire Hills AONB.  The main aspect of property also faces this direction 
where there are long distance views across the valley from Bitterley.  The 
replacement snug and porch are in the same positions as the existing; this also 
applies to the utility room that will replace the current adjoining outbuilding and 
therefore the visual impact from this direction is considered minimal.  The main 2-
storey extension would be located on the northeast elevation along with the new 
entrance hall and thus hidden from this most prominent viewing direction.  In 
addition, the existing and adjoining farm buildings would allow these proposed 
alterations and additions to blend in with the existing property/buildings without 



Planning Committee – 24 September 2019 Park Farm 19-03195-FUL

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

visually adding additional bulk to the property.

6.4 Residential amenity
6.4.1 Core Strategy policy CS6 seeks to safeguard residential and local amenity. Given 

the site’s distance from the neighbouring properties, it is considered that the 
proposal would not lead to any adverse impacts in terms of neighbouring amenity. 

6.5 Archaeology
6.5.1 The proposed development 
[...]
he appeal site is not within the Green Belt and 

Policy MD6 of the Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management of 

Development Plan 2015 (SAMdev) is not therefore relevant to the appeal 
proposal. I have not taken this policy into account in my consideration of this 

appeal. 

Main Issues 

4. The main issues are the effect of the proposal on: 

• the character and appearance of the area, and 

• the provision of the type and mix of housing in the area. 

Reasons for the Recommendation 

Character and Appearance 

5. The appeal property is located in the open countryside amongst a ribbon of 

development extending southwards from Pontesbury Village. The appeal site 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/19/3228282 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

sits between Top Road and Lower Road with vehicular access being gained 

from Top Road, a narrow track which serves several residential properties and 

two churches. The area is rural in character with a mix of dwelling types and 

designs within close proximity to the appeal site.  

6. The existing property comprises a small cottage, with 2 bedrooms in the roof 

space. Although elevated above Lower Road it is largely screened from public 

view by existing vegetation. Existing trees and hedgerows screen the property 

from the south so that it is not prominent from Top Road. Given its modest size 
and position on the plot the appeal site makes a significant contribution to the 

rural character of the area. 

7. The appeal proposal would occupy a much larger footprint than the existing 

property, being deeper, longer and higher. Changes in the ground levels to 
accommodate the proposal would reduce the visual impact of the scheme, as 

would existing vegetation upon the site and along Lower Road. However, even 

taking these matters into account there is a high probability that the new 

dwel
[...]
ps://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate



	Agenda
	7 Cartway Cottage, Woodbank, Abdon, Craven Arms, Shropshire (18/00027/FUL)
	8 Proposed Dwelling To The East Of Corfton, Shropshire (18/03863/OUT)
	9 Proposed Commercial Development Land To The North Of Bishops Castle Business Park, Bishops Castle, Shropshire (19/02268/FUL)
	10 St Mary's Church, Bridgnorth (19/02793/FUL)
	11 Park Farm, Angel Lane, Farden, Ludlow, Shropshire (19/03195/FUL)
	12 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision -13-00519-FUL
	Appeal Costs Decision - 13-00519-FUL
	Appeal Decision - 18-05095-FUL
	Appeal Decision 17-04603-OUT




Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

Southern Planning Committee

22 October 2019

SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019
2.00  - 4.01 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors Andy Boddington, Simon Harris, Richard Huffer, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, 
Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall, David Turner (Vice-Chair), Tina Woodward and 
Claire Wild (Substitute) (substitute for Nick Hignett)

36 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Evans be elected Chairman for the remainder of 
this municipal year.

37 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nick Hignett (Substitute: Claire 
Wild).

38 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Turner be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
remainder of this municipal year.

39 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 28 August 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

40 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

41 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

With reference to planning application 19/03195/FUL, Councillor Richard Huffer 
declared that the applicant was his son and he was also the local Ward Councillor 
and would leave the room during consideration of this item.  

With reference to planning applications 18/00027/FUL, 18/03868/OUT and 
19/02268/FUL Councillor Cecilia Motley declared that she was a member of The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Strategy and 
Performance Committee. She confirmed that she had taken no part in any discussion 
relating to these applications.

With reference to planning applications 18/00027/FUL, 18/03868/OUT and 
19/02268/FUL Councillor David Turner declared that he was a member of The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Strategy and 
Performance Committee. He confirmed that he had taken no part in any discussion 
relating to these applications.

42 Cartway Cottage, Woodbank, Abdon, Craven Arms, Shropshire (18/00027/FUL) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site that 
morning and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor R Price, representing Abdon and Heath Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 Regardless of how far it was sunk into the ground, the view from the hill will be 
that of a utilitarian structure;

 She questioned why a three-bay garage and log store needed to be so far 
away from the farmhouse especially given the deep slope to and from the 
structure;

 Abdon and Heath Parish Council has been consistent in its objection to this 
proposal and especially because of its location within a most sensitive area of 
the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB);

 Any building in this location is the wrong building; and
 The proposal will be contrary to the ‘Type and Affordability of Housing’ 

Supplementary Planning Document which expects domestic additions to be 
sympathetic to the size, mass, character and appearance of the original 
dwelling and to the local context (see paragraph 6.2.1 of the report).



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 3

Mrs Graham, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to questions from 
Members she explained the reasons why a land swap would not be feasible.  She 
confirmed that the building would be used to store oil pink and not logs and there 
was no intention of using the building as a separate dwelling.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons:

The proposed detached garage, by reason of its elevated, exposed, open position 
and size would not serve to conserve the landscape and scenic beauty of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, and its adverse visual impact will not be adequately 
mitigated by the proposed tree planted earth bund.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Shropshire Core Strategy policies CS5, CS6 and CS17; Site Allocations 
and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan policies MD2 and MD12; 
paragraphs 127, 170 and 172 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF); 
and it would not satisfy the environmental objective of sustainable development set 
out in the NPPF

(Councillor Robert Tindall joined the meeting during consideration of this item and 
abstained from voting.)

43 Proposed Dwelling To The East Of Corfton, Shropshire (18/03863/OUT) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site that 
morning and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr M Jones, representing local residents, spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor D Hedgley, representing Corfton Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 Corfton has unfairly been selected for more and more open market 
development;



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 4

 There is an underlying need for affordable housing for local families.  It is 
becoming impossible for local families to afford housing in places such as 
Corfton;

 The scheme is neither a conversion or infilling and sits within the AONB;
 The proposed access out onto Hollow Lane, even with a large visibility splay, 

will have a narrow turning circle and will involve the destruction of part of the 
hedge of the ancient hollow way serving Corfton Bache; and

 Need to take into account the problems Corfton is experiencing because of 
the concentration of open market housing in the area.

Mr P Middleton, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons:

1. The proposed siting and access to the development would involve the destruction 
and removal of part of the historic stone wall and hedgerow, significantly harming 
and changing the character of the adjacent lane and the surrounding area and 
would not therefore serve to conserve the landscape and scenic beauty of the 
Area of Outstanding  Natural Beauty.  In addition the proposal is not considered 
to constitute an infill plot as it would be development eroding the gap between 
Corfton and Corfton Bache.  The proposed development would therefore be 
contrary to Shropshire Core Strategy policies CS4, CS6 and CS17; Site 
Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan policies MD2 and 
MD12 and paragraphs 127, 170 and 172 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF); and it would not satisfy the environmental objective of 
sustainable development set out in the NPPF.  

2. Whilst it is acknowledged that Corfton is part of a Community Cluster in the 
adopted Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan 
where open market housing development by infilling is acceptable on suitable 
sites.  However, this scheme for an open market dwelling would add to the 
number of permissions already granted within Corfton and would further increase 
the number of permitted dwellings above the cluster guideline, with the result that 
the settlement having a disproportionate concentration of new housing in the 
cluster group, to the detriment of the character of the area..  Accordingly, a further 
open market dwelling in this location would conflict with Shropshire Core Strategy 
Policies CS4 and SAMDev Policies MD1, MD3 and Policy S7.2(ii) of the 
Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management of Development Plan.

(At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 03:10 pm and reconvened at 03:16 pm.)



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 5

44 Proposed Commercial Development Land To The North Of Bishops Castle 
Business Park, Bishops Castle, Shropshire (19/02268/FUL) 

(At this juncture, Councillor Claire Wild left the meeting and did not return.)

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Ruth Houghton, local Ward 
Councillor, and also representing Bishops Castle Town Council, made a statement 
and then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  
During her statement, the following points were raised:

 She expressed support for this application; and 
 The development was very much welcomed particularly by existing 

businesses, would support small start-ups and provide employment.

Members considered the submitted plans and it was:

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

45 St Mary's Church, Bridgnorth (19/02793/FUL) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and had 
assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Ms W Stirling, on behalf of local residents, spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Rev. S Cawdell, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees and responded to 
questions from Members of the Committee.  

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members debated the impact on the surroundings and 
neighbouring properties.  In response to a question, the Technical Specialist 
Planning Officer explained that this application, if granted, would enable Shropshire 
Council to set parameters which would control the use and operating times of the car 
park at all times.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 6

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

46 Park Farm, Angel Lane, Farden, Ludlow, Shropshire (19/03195/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute No. 41. Councillor Richard Huffer left the 
room during consideration of this item.

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

47 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 24 
September 2019 be noted.

48 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 22 October 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


